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AGENDA

September 13, 2021

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for June 21, 2021

Approval of Finding of Facts for June 21, 2021

Old Business

Case No. 12586 — Timothy Goucher & Mary Alice McNamara seek variances from the
front yard setback requirement for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34 and 115-182 of the
Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of Belle Road within
the Bayview Park Subdivision. 911 Address: N/A. Zoning District: MR. Tax Parcel: 134-
20.11-65.00

Public Hearings

Case No. 12601- Care A Lot Child Development Center, LLC seek a special use
exception to operate a day care center (Sections 115-72 and 115-210 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the north side of Long Neck Road directly across
from Julias Lane. 911 Address: 32479 Long Neck Road, Millsboro. Zoning District: B-1.
Tax Parcel: 234-23.00-304.00

Case No. 12602 — Patrick Tell seeks variances from the front yard, side yard and corner front
yard setback requirements for existing structures (Sections 115-82, 115-182 and 115-183 of
the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of River Road at
the intersection of River Road and Oak Orchard Road. 911 Address: 32742 River Road,
Millsboro. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcel: 234-34.12-77.00
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Case No. 12603 — Patrick Tell seeks variances from the front yard, side yard and corner front
yard setback requirements for existing structures (Sections 115-82, 115-182 and 115-183 of
the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of Oak Orchard
Road at the intersection of River Road and Oak Orchard Road. 911 Address: 32746 Oak
Orchard Road, Millsboro. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcel: 234-34.12-78.00

Case No. 12604 — Edward Olson seeks a special use exception for a garage/studio apartment
and a variance from the maximum square footage for a garage/studio apartment for an existing
structure (Sections 115-23, 115-25, & 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located on the west side of Hopkins Road directly across from Park Pavillion Way.
911 Address: 20396 Hopkins Road, Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 234-5.00-
46.03

Case No. 12605 — ZCorp Property Consultants, LLC seek variances from the side yard
setback requirement for existing structures (Sections 115-25, 115-183, and 115-185 of the
Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the north side of W. Piney Grove
Road approximately 966 ft. west of Shortly Road. 911 Address: 20499 West Piney Grove
Road, Georgetown. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 133-5.00-33.06

Case No. 12606 — Michael Wright seeks variances from the front yard setback and
maximum fence height requirement requirements for proposed structures (Sections 115-25,
115-182 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the
northeast side of Teaberry Circle within the Teaberry Woods Subdivision. 911 Address:
37744 Teaberry Circle, Selbyville. Zoning District: AR-2. Tax Parcel: 533-19.00-607.00

Additional Business
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-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on September 3, 2021 at 4:00
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.
The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
e of the meeting. Note, the on-ine stream experiences a 30-second deay.

Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:

Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday,
September 9, 2021
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Case #
Board of Adjustment Application ~ Hearing Date _ S[Z—
Sussex County, Delaware SN0

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition []

Special Use Exception D Proposed

Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [ ] JE-2y Iy 162

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
Lot 27, Belle Road, Bay View Park, Bethany Beach, DE 19930

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Variance of 5 feet requested for front yard of residence to bring front yard setback from 25 ft to
20 ft. (25 ft determined by front yard average survey)

Tax Map #: 1-34-20.11-65 Property Zoning:  [V) ((

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Timothy Goucher and Mary Alice McNamara

Applicant Address: 638 Piccadilly Road
City Towson State MD Zip: 21204
Applicant Phone #: (410) 718-3209 Applicant e-mail: teamgoucher@verizon.net

Owner Information

Owner Name: Timothy Goucher and Mary Alice McNamara

Owner Address: 638 Piccadilly Road

City Towson State MD Zip: 21204 Purchase Date: 1/15/20
Owner Phone #:  (410) 718-3209 Owner e-mail:  teamgoucher@verizon.net

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: N/A

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

Small lot of 5,191 sq.ft. Lot is parallelogram in shape which has slightly above average width and below
average depth which adversely affects the placement of the planned improvements.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Current restrictions encourage building footprint to maximum side and back setback limits. Reduced front
set back would allow maintaiinng larger back and side yards.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Existing houses to the north and south appear to be built with a rear setback of 10". Building to our rear
yard set back of 5' would adversely impact the adjoining neghbors waterviews. A 5' front yard variance
from the current 25' would allow us to maintain a 10' rear yard setback and have a front yard setback
similar to the adjacent properties on our side of the street.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
Essential character of neighborhood will not be altered if variance of 5 feet granted as front setback will
still be more than the two residences to the south of the property as well as many other properties in the
neighborhood. The property to the north has a similar current setback. Belle Road is a deadend street about

halfway back in the Bay View Park community and the 20ft setback will not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Owners request a variance of 5 ft, which would bring its front setback to 20ft (which is a greater front
setback than the 2 residences to the south (19.4 and 17.7).

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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NOTES:
e Other than shown, this plat and survey
does not verify the existence or ‘%\

nonexistence of right-of-ways and/or
easements pertaining to this property.
Including but not limited to Tax Ditch

Easements.
e No title search provided or stipulated.
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|, Gregory M. Hook, registered as a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Delaware, hereby state that the information shawn on this plan has been prepared under my
supervision and meets the standards of practice as established by the State of Delaware Board of Professional Land Surveyors. Any changes to the property conditions,

improvements, boundary or property comers after the date shown hereon shall necessitate a new review and certification for any official or legal use.
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Applicant
teamgoucher@verizon.net Exh ibit

From: Sue Cesare <sue-cesare@dexterco.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 16, 2021 10:42 AM

To: teamgoucher@verizon.net

Subject: Re: Goucher letter to Belle Road neighbors

Hi Tim and Mary Alice:

Just a brief note to welcome you to Belle Road, and to wish you the best of luck with the hearing for the variance - no
issues on my part.

I'm in the (crappy &) “double wide” prefab, with the beautiful garden on the south side of your lot, and the north side
of Bayard & Sue Allmond. We're generally very quiet, as is our entire canal. When my four grandkids are here, you will
hear their voices during the day, but not at night.

Wishing you the best.

Sue Cesare
410-493-5908

Sent from my iPhone

OnJun 15, 2021, at 11:42 AM, teamgoucher@verizon.net wrote:

Dear BVP Neighbors, we are Tim and Mary Alice Goucher. We have been Bayview Park property owners
since 2009. In late 2020 we sold our house at 35209 Hassell Ave and purchased Lot 27 Belle Rd. We
plan to start building a house there in January 2022. Once completed — hopefully in Summer 2022 — we
plan to become full-time residents. We wanted to let you know that we have applied for a variance and
there will be a hearing with Sussex County on August 2", What we are seeking is a 5 foot variance from
the street — bringing the footprint of the house forward from 25 feet to 20 feet. We are seeking this
variance of 5 feet in order to increase our rear yard depth from 5 feet to approximately 10 feet. This
allows us to have a bigger backyard, and also lessens any chance of our house blocking the water views
of neighbors. We hope you understand our rationale in seeking the variance, but if you want to talk to
us further about it in advance of the hearing on August 2", please feel free to reach out to us at
teamgoucher@verizon.net or 410/718-3209 (Tim) or 410/718-3208 (Mary Alice).

Enjoy the summer, Tim and Mary Alice Goucher



teamgoucher@verizon.net
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From: teamgoucher@verizon.net

Sent: Friday, June 11, 2021 1:23 PM
To: tgoucher@sheppardpratt.org
Subject: FW: Draft letter to BVP neighbors

From: teamgoucher@verizon.net <teamgoucher@verizon.net>
Sent: Tuesday, June 8, 2021 1:30 PM

To: Team Goucher <teamgoucher@verizon.net>

Subject: Draft letter to BVP neighbors

Dear BVP Neighbors, we are Tim and Mary Alice Goucher. Until late 2020 we had owned a small yellow house at 35209
Hassell Ave. In January 2021 we bought Lot 27 Belle Road from Keith Boenning, and plan to start building a house there
in January 2022. Once completed — hopefully in Summer 2022 — we will living in the house fulltime. We wanted to give
you a heads up that we have applied for a variance and there will be a hearing with Sussex County on August 2", What
we are seeking is a 5 foot variance from the street — bringing the footprint of the house forward from 25 feet to 20 feet.
We are seeking this variance of 5 feet in order to increase the rear (canal side) set back from 5 feet to 10 feet. In other
words, while the canal side is permitted to be 5 feet, we would like to have 10 feet from the house to the canal. This
allows us to have a bigger backyard, and also lessens any chance of our house blocking the water views of neighbors.

We hope you understand our rationale in seeking the variance, but if you want to talk to us further about it in advance
of the hearing on August 2", please feel free to reach out to us at teamgoucher@verizon.net or 410/718-3209 (Tim) or
410/718-3208.

Enjoy the summer, Tim and Mary Alice Goucher
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ar sa ymnm party.
cing it mot (il 5 Tox Dheh Exvemirts, P
2. Mo title sesrch provided or stipulated.

3. Deed Book Reterence:
o Pq. 041 (Subjct Porec)

( STANDARD LEGEND )

“Theus standard symbois will be found in the drawing
© POINT

® 34" PIPE (FD)
H CONG. MON. (FD)
¥ PKNALL (FD)

FRONT YARD AVERAGE SURVEY
Lands of TIMOTHY GOUCHER and MARY ALICE
McNAMARA. Being known as LOT NO. 27, BAY VIEW PARK.
Ref: Plat Book 8, Page 25.

SIMPLER

URVEYIN
& ASSOCIATE,INC.

32486 POWELL FARM ROAD, FRANKFORD, DE 19945
.Comt

veww.delawaresurveyor.
PHONE: (302) 539-7873  FAX: (302) 5394336 J
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Applicant

Exhibit
teamgoucher@verizon.net
=i ———————— —— == — —
From: Susan Allmond <sallmond57@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, August 1, 2021 8:11 PM
To: Tim Goucher
Subject: Zoning Variance Request

Tim and Mary Alice,

Thank you for informing me of your request for a zoning variance for the street set back at the front of your Belle Rd
property.

I am in support of your request for the front set back from the street (reducing 25 ft to 20 ft) as it will preserve my view
up the canal at the back of your property which you intend to deck.

| look forward to having you as full time neighbors.
Thank you,

Sue Alimond
34592 Belle Rd



NOTES:

o Other than shown, this plat and survey
does not verify the existence or
nonexistence of right-of-ways and/or
easements pertaining to this property.

(B.R.L.) BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES
PER SUSSEX COUNTY

« FRONT- 30' h
« FRONT AVERAGE- 25.3"
« SIDES - 5

Including but not limited to Tax Ditch *REAR- &'
Easements. * ZONING - MR
. ) ) NOTE: i
* No title search prowded ar; Stlpumt&d' zoning and restrictions shown herean were PI an fo r Locatlon Approval

oblained by a general request at the public counter
of the local zoning authorily. ne representation is
made for the accuracy or completeness of said
third party information. this firm is nol an expert in
the inferpretation of complex zoning ordinances,
compliance is beyond the scope of this survey. any
user of said informalion is urged to contact the
local agency directly.

— 1L —lLagoon——"m_—

SURVEY INVALID WITHOU] i

FROFESSIONALS SIGNATURE AND SEAI f

S 06°09'28" E 69.81' ———

_BuTkhead
" s - 51.0'
] ™ cantilevered deck ! (]
[ |z deck
| 1] = e
©|
<
O

Lot No. 29 Lot No. 25
[ n
] [
, ’ 140't to the r/w line of
n [ Hassell Avenue
—_—— —— i = o= = o =| o= [} o — A — = ——
——— N 06°30'00" W 70.13' /
O POINT ; ;
Vertical Project Bench Mark
@ 3/4" PIPE (FD) BELLE ROAD PK Nail Set in Pavement

Elevation = 2.41' (NAVD '88
B CONC.MON. (FD)  Lands of TIMOTHY GOUCHER and MARY ALICE |__ . ( )

X PK NAIL (SET) McNAMARA. Being known as LOT NO. 27, BAY
SCALE: 1"=20' VIEW PARK. Ref: Plat Book 8, Page 25.

AREA: 5,191 SQ. FT. ZONE: "AE", B.F.E=6.0'
TAX MAP NO. 1-34-20.11-65 Revised: 08-20-2021, Proposed Site Plan. CLASS "B" SURVEY

FIRM INFORMATION:
100029 - 0518 - K
MARCH 16, 2015

COUNTY: SUSSEX URVEYING
STATE OF DELAWARE & ASSOCIATE, INC.

DATE OF ORIGINAL: 03-10-2021 32486 POWELL FARM ROAD, FRANKFORD, DE 19945

“’WH’.de,ﬁ'H’aresi[n’eyor.Com
DRAWN BY: MICHAEL LOVELAND PHONE: (302) 539-7873 FAX: (302) 539-4336

HUNDRED: BALTIMORE ?S!MPLER SEAL

|, Gregory M. Hook, registered as a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Delavare, hereby state that the information shown on this plan has been prepared under my
supervision and meets the standards of practice as established by the State of Delaware Board of Professional Land Surveyars. Any changes to the property conditions,
improvemants, boundary or property corners after the date shown hereon shall necessitate a new review and certification for any official or legal use. PLS. 711
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Exhibit
Patrick O'Sullivan ¥ Couﬂ’l'f’l/ LA .
249AR0N Relle Rd. Corbwall P 125¢R]
Bethany beach de 19930
| request that the board does not grant the variance
recuest for lot 27 belle road bay view pnark Bethany heach
DE 19930, tax map 1-34-20.11-65
1. The appiicant sesems 1o be starting from a seif granted

25 foot setback when the setback requirement is 3

feet.
2. Appllcatlon is full of inaccuracies and contradictory

SIEIEMSALE, = NEOoWELS MiSadulSiadis, udu ]
anDli!lﬂg sireei for measurements,concern for

neighbor’s view preservation, building out to
maximum distances while claiming to be remedying
need for such nractice etc,

The proposed front variance is actually 10’ further out

i ssi i VAl Al 1 A w4

(i

front to 20’ from the reauired 20 vet thev claim !

—— e e e e J

4. This extra 10’ will completely block
home r*ma;n the bay to the Ocean cit

o e G e u-..,-.u:

WS uuy

5. The variance will adversely affect my property value

significantly
6. The variance will advereelv affect my enjoyment of m
;;;.éé_"i}g}%{?f :1{_5“ g b Sy ¥ _?“:'-Ji'.“?"r‘ ] s a:f,-{’g;‘f TN "éf’i%"_i"if'

iane from my property.
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PATRICK O SULLIVAN 1050121160000 swne~ o F
bject: Variance 8/21 24460 petle Rd
te: at 10:07:57 AM
Aug 2, 2021t 10:07:67 AM MJMWA%& tapid. sl

Patrick O'Sullivan
| Ppplicnats Lo+

Variance 8/21

g%.?KT

-

S [e 0")’ ;“6

1 - Unigueness of property e/

Applicants contacted previous owner of property PRIVATELY to purchase
the lot knowing full well the uniqueness of the property.
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one forced them o acquire tha lot and

Th::s DL Lublic,
e At the time thev purchased there were several laraer lots in the
development for sale publicly. One of which is still available for sale
— e Cannot otherWIse be developed - as shown on appllcant' own

EA aE

54 3 D& e ousSEs O U %_i':f‘ S aVE ;ﬂ—-;r-" l; 'V'E*"‘,Lig § =]

'\!t:‘\( i i&j! E"‘

with 30’ or more of front setback on same sized lots. - applicants
ciaim reduced setback wiii aiiow * maintaining iarger bacik and side

yards” and then submit plan to build out to maximum 5’ on side yards

~y

and 6’ 2" in the rear yard

il

- Not Created by applicant- The iot is a blank sl a.T ha
developed, this entire situation has been created by the applicant
— o Will not alter essential character of neighborho od Adjoining houses

are all of modest size much smaller than the proposed project. See
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io Z0' somehow “ome
Also they use a measurement off the adjoming treet t 3|gn a
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fronted on belle road at a much larger fron ltage.see a pplicant’'s {3
survey. Applicants survey shows my house at 24.5' frontage which
does not agree with the survey of my house from April 2018. ln short,

apphcants survey is inaccurate and misleading. See attached survey —>
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ioolking south LooKing Noren

1. - There has been no view up the canal for decades as evidenced by the mature overgrown trees . Application states need for

vailance to avold “adverssly impast nelghibors waterviews”,

2. - neighbor to the south of subjsct iot is built right back o the rear of ot nota 10" yard as. siated.
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NOTES

1. CLASSIFICATION OF SURVEY: SUBURBAN
2. ZONE: MR

3. BUILDING SETBACK LINES (BSL)
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April 23, 2018

LOT 29
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Foond HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY
! SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS
. OF PRACTICE AS.ESTABLISHED BY THE
: STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD.OF _
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. ANY
CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS.
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CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON
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Neighboring houses

House to south.

Characlesr @¥‘ p&e,‘SAébrAwaL
1'6 m@Cl.e,éuL Aomesd (}JI.M

open Eront gud  Setle Yerds




Case # &0/

Board of Adjustment Application ”iar'"g D;t\e\m;;—:";-
App ™ 20, O
Sussex County, Delaware '
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [ ] Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance [ | Code Reference (ofﬁce use only)
Appeal [] { _W3-2it

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

BAY79 Long Neck R W, & [P74¢

Variance/Special Use Excefition/Appeal Requested:
cciod W\se F_:_xe(_‘--‘ﬁf\“;“"‘"‘ for Oni\d Caxe Centel

Tax Map #: Q3% 23,00 * 20%. ©O0 Property Zoning: ()

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: cafe A L@‘f‘ C/\J [Qﬁ ENG/OP/‘JLC/W‘ 8@/’1«6\' LLL.

Applicant Address: < =¢ ¢4 79 Long Necl. Bl
cty Long nJecly State 59 Zip: |

Applicant PRdne #:359 - 949 - s/ pplicant e- mailCaread esfcte !C'%? iz  Com

Owner Information

Owner Name: /(e_’:)v'“ J’-é//a. ({eafl-ﬂf .::Q Ll

Owner Address: o2 7. 3 4F ZQA/ R’
city Ay A {sbere StateDE Zip: | 9 942/, _ Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #: 30~ § 5™~ &5 Owner e- ma"&ﬁ@g(ﬁég eParadise Q[QQC[QL cen

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
Wchiy ALT7% oate: 7/9 /L2

EGUAL AR,
ArroRILiTY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each

criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property. ‘Z7 aal | oolelny TO gP-<n anrd @f_uaﬁ) o P Cerre
Cenfer ST i S D
vp Jo &K L eoched
rej-fl:uci’o a:;‘fa; tat Jadh, G

: mﬁwﬁm@:w%w’ww

[ o NN,

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by

the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

page |3
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License Number: 1478750 REGULATED SERVICES

e ——————
S ——————

State of Delaware

Department of Education Type: Initial Provisional

Capacity: 025

EARLY CARE AND EDUCATION
AND SCHOOL-AGE CENTER LICENSE

The Department of Education pursuant to Title 14 Chapter 30A
of the Delaware Code hereby certifies that:

CARE A LOT CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, LLC
32564 LONG NECK RD LONG NECK, DELAWARE 19966-6674

is hereby granted a license to operate a
licensed Early Care and Education and School-Age Center
‘ for the period:
April 26, 2021 to October 31, 2021

unless revoked for cause.

I . .
fﬂ{i 3 betR NS )

# NOTE: This license shall be posted. Director




State of Delaware
Scetetary ol Slate
Divislon of Corporatlons
Delverad 01320 PAL 010272020
FILED 01:20 PN 1022020
SR 20200016422 -~ Vlle Numbey 1779722

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION
or
Care A Lot Child Development Center LILC

(A Delaware Limited Liability Company)

Tirst: The name of the limited liability company is: Care A Lot Child Development Center
LLC

Second: Its registered office in the State of Delaware is located at 16192 Coastal Flighway,

Lewes, Delaware 19958, County of Sussex. The registered agent in charge thereof is Harvard
Business Services, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being fully authorized to exceute and file this
document have signed below and executed this Certificate of Formation on this January 02, 2020.

-
T o | )
o _;;'? - ‘,:4“'_ T e

-;.‘1:,/' v
e v P < e
By AR g LT

Harvard Business Services, Inc., Authorized Person
By: Michael J. Bell, President



STATEMENT OF AUTHORIZED PERSON

sfe sl sl sl e st e shedeste sk el sl sfe sgeskokelok ok

IN LIEU OF ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING
FOR
Care A Lot Child Development Center LLC
January 2, 2020

We, Harvard Business Services, Inc., the authorized person of Care A Lot Child Development
Center LLC -~ a Delaware Limited Liability Company -~ herehy adopt the following resolution pursuant
to Section 18-201 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act:

Resolved: That the Cestificate of Formation of Care A Lot Child Development Center LLC was
filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on January 2, 2020.

Resolved: That on January 2, 2020 the following persons were appointed as the initial members
of the Limited Liability Company until their successors are elected and qualify:

Michelle Blattenberget

Douglas Blattenberger

Resolved: That the undersigned signatory hereby resigns as the authorized person of the above
named Limited Liability Company.

This resolution shall be filed in the minute book of the company.

Harvard Business Services, Inc., Authorized Person
Ry: Michael J. Bell, President

ekl

w3 This document is not part of the public record. Keep il in a safe place.



7/912021 32479 Long Neck Road | Millsboro, DE Real Estate For Sale | MLS# Desu179882 - Jack Lingo REALTOR

32479 LONG NECK ROAD, MILLSBORO, DE 19966  $375,000

) § L
: -

nearly 1/2 acre in size has been re-zoned B-1 for multiple business uses,

retail, hair salon, catering, and many others. This property is located
esses in one of Sussex County's fastest

| property for family vacationandv
-zoning, and is still being used

Former residential property,
including medical and business offices,
in a high-traffic area peppered with many other commercial busin
growing areas. The existing building has been used as a residentia
end get-a-ways for several decades by the current owners priortore

Privacy - Terms

1/4



7/9/2021 32479 Long Neck Road | Millsboro, DE Real Estate For Sale | MLS# Desu179882 - Jack Lingo REALTOR

océasionally for this purpose. Two storage sheds are located at the rear of the lot. In addition to the
driveway, there is room for additional parking in the back of the house.

CONTACT JACK LINGO

Fi rs‘; N.ame:*

Last Name:*

Email:*

Phone:

How did you find us? | | | v

Comments:

32479 Long Neck Road, Millsboro, De - MLS: Desu179882

AGENT INFORMATION

Privacy - Terms

oA



Brenessa Jones
26595 Lucky Lane
Millshoro, DE 19966
717-669-7181
July 9, 2021

Dear Zoning Board,

I work and live on Long Neck Road and love the idea of a new child development center opening within
our community as there are many businesses with employees needing quality childcare while parents
work. The building that is hoping to open as a childcare center is a safe place for children to learn and
grow in a happy safe environment.

In closing my opinion is strongly that only positive outcome can come from opening of another childcare
center on long neck road. | can see no negative affect to our community at all.

Thank you for your consideration,

renessa Jones



Rick, Brenessa Jones & Cindy Rhorer
Bayside Bait and Tackle, LLC
36085 Long Neck Rd
Millsboro, DE 19966

717-419-1805
July 10,2021

Dear Zoning Board,

We have known Michelle Blattenberger, owner of Care A Lot for over 4 years and she has exhibited
great community spirit as well as excellent business skills. Michelle runs her current day care very
perfessionally. | personally know residents that would agree with her expansion from her current center
on Long Neck Rd. to another center able to accommodate more of our community children at another

location.

In closing having a daycare on Long Neck road would deffiently a positive move forward for the Long
Neck community.

Thank you for your consideration,

Rick Jones :
BSB&T, LLC Owner


















§
AN -

= LN

it










d

B e







July 30, 2021

Sussex County

PIN: 234-23.00-304.00

|| owner Name  HICKS THOMAS R &

CHERYL HICKS

Book 3060

Mailing Address 144 HIAWATHA BLVD

City OAKLAND

State NJ

Description NE/HWY MILLSBORO

Description 2~ TO GARY MASSEY FARM

Description 3~ N/A

Land Code

polygenlLayer
Qverride 1
polygonLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
— Streets

County Boundaries




Case #
Board of Adjustment Application ”ea”;‘g FD:'F? e
202 1 0 1
Sussex County, Delaware B
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department

2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [/] Existing Condii:jﬁ'n ]
Special Use Exception l___| Proposed '
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal I:I

Site Address of Variance/Special Usg xgeption: _
327920 My 2 ﬁ?»’?flm D )991(

Variance/Special UU Exception/Appeal Requested:

lf: 779&19(, I for g0 bnb-

TaxMap#: 9-3% -394 /A ~-77.,00 Property Zoning: _ 1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: %72&/ Z-///

Applicant Address: /91 fyl &/M Nl
City &ﬂw Jf.ﬂ, State 4 Zip:

s 7(s ) .
Aoplcar Phone T 777 ¢/ Joo7  Aovlicant et zeicll @ Z/ffan 7. Com

Owner Information

Owner Name: _éﬁﬁ“‘

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: ~ Agent/Attorney e-mail:

owe: 7/19 /4




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in

no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

A;f ofi ﬁﬂ“ﬂi" Wi NUI\E o Y‘-A.J(‘)f? Mir /-“j; (7;‘?'!" f" f/"\ v ) ¥ ‘\’l i ﬁr\ !
) v

2. Cannot otherwise’be developkd: /
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

&fﬁzﬂ- A am// e fae 4p -'f’ﬂj? ﬂ /mr- /wd u"i-?-/‘; vige ) Viaels

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

¥ ) L ;
/\/ﬂ f/fqgm higel gp pver )8 Mapa) J//C'/

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

/VO jjé fv,t.g//)d’ﬂ'zh‘ "‘/ ) /"/’{;”)l‘ Jéyn’:‘ ifj ( KJI‘ érk 2oy f% /Z" J
/

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

\/‘55 M};m)i %e/ /wét xls :’Nf} po ('//;?f-j‘-’.f.\ i /-Uf

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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TAX MAP NO. 2-34-34.12-77.00
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I, DOUGLAS J. ANNAND, REGISTERED AS A PROFESSI
INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREF.

CERTIFIGATION FOR ANY OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.
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RIVER ROAD

(30" WIDE)
N 550817 E
POINT OF BEGINNING~ 27’

N 55'08'17" E 55.00'

ONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY STATE THAT THE

ARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS
ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS,
IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW AND
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BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN

PREPARED FOR
PATRICK J. TELL
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| PIN: 234-34.12-77.00
|| Owner Name  TELL PATRICK J

Book 3332

Mailing Address 191 ESHELMAN RD
City LANCASTER

State PA

Description OAK ORCHARD

Description 2 LOTS34 5

Description 3

Land Code

pelygonLayer
Override 1
polygonLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
—  Streets

County Boundaries

oOT O

July 30, 2021



Case # X

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date

Aoxllgod
Sussex County, Delaware )
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
«//)
Variance E Existing Condition [
Special Use Exception I:I Proposed
Administrative Variance El Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal D ;"‘.' T ¢ 175
Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
10796 0ol Oulpnd

,/0/ Ac -
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

§ T OM A en f’.‘»

J(’j/éﬁ’»/é i phpes

Tax Map #: - 39/ N JA-TY Property Zoning: ¢/

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: /.///?ﬁf(,//’ %///

Appl;:ant Address: /9) [ sholmpn Ld
City /i n A State o Zio: _J766 ),
Applicant Phone #:7 /7 4/ 7 Jos7  Applicant e-mail: ﬁg@fc[ @MZ 77.Lom

Owner Information

Owner Name: SAhA

Owner Address:
City - State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: T Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Date: ?/34/




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, Narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

[
/4 ;‘ﬂ:&;c Wﬂﬁpezﬁ/ﬁ NON Con [ g / J f,_! O/( VL //LA L L
5 Cannot otherwise be developed: ) g/,
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or

Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

MO Lo pan MpS A ﬂ < Lafm' AN { fiey iy, A RLIAN A
J /

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

1) | |
/VO /Z:;f /‘.Oi».ft"J //‘fﬂ,{ oVipN ol ];r;:".f’lj ﬂ/‘j

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhoéd:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Mo % ek
/

5. Minimum variance: °
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Wed e A f’ﬂf /»/,.Mi‘f 18 ,N"‘ijz ry A /J ﬂ/\
5 ;77 7)) )

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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| 26"
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NOTES:

1) CLASS "B", SUBURBAN SURVEY

2) SOURCE OF TITLE: DEED BOOK 3332, PAGE 194

3) A TITLE SEARCH WAS NEITHER REQUESTED,
PROVIDED OR UTILIZED FOR THIS SURVEY

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN
PREPARED FOR

PATRICK J. TELL

FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS
32746 OAK ORCHARD ROAD
S[TUATED IN

INDIAN RIVER HUNDRED
SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE

AREA; 5229 50. ‘Fr.

5 5541'437 W
217

LEGEND:

® FOUND IRON BAR
O SET IRON FIPE
A POINT

Prepared By

DOUGLAS J. ANNAND
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
10027 NORTH OLD STATE ROAD
UINCOLN, DELAWARE 19360
PHONE: {302) 448-0320

SCALE: 17 = 30
DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2019 DOUGLAS J. ANNAND, PLS 622 douglosonnand7@gmail.com

Douglas I. Annand
Professional Land Surveyor
10027 Nonh Old State Road
Lincoln, DE 19960
302-148-0520
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Re: ALESSANDRA Confirmation of Binding
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NOTES:

1) CLASS "B", SUBURBAN SURVEY

2) SOURCE OF TITLE: DEED BOOK 3332, PAGE 194

3) A TITLE SEARCH WAS NEITHER REQUESTED,
PROVIDED OR UTILIZED FOR THIS SURVEY

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN

PREPARED FOR
PATRICK J. TELL

FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS
32746 OAK ORCHARD ROAD
SITUATED IN

INDIAN RIVER HUNDRED
SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DFLAWARE

AREA: 5299 S0. FT.

SCALE: 1" = 30°

DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2019
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Prepared By

DOUGLAS J. ANNAND
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
10027 NORTH OLD STATE ROAD
UNCOLN, DELAWARE 19960
PHONE: (302) 448-0320
douglesaonnand7&@gmail.com

ouglas J. Annand
Professional Land Surveyor
10027 North Old State Road
Lincoln, DE 19960
302-448-0320
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Re: ALESSANDRA Confirmation of Binding
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Case#f = v
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date __“1// )
Sussex County, Delaware Loz lltoly

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [3 Existing Conditior\m/

Special Use Exceptiong/ Proposed ]
Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

L0596 HOPKINS RD, LEWFES. DE 19958
Variance/Special Use Exceptlon/Appeal Requested %/j%/df?ﬁ(? 10 Cx /pé?f)(/
ru 57%@//(/ ar*?’}v?en/‘ fo aﬂwrzo{ 4D =gt
gnd ;te Lifchen with seconak 047 COL{EI?.

Tax Map #: 5[/_,5 - 46,03 Property Zoning: A [Q— I

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: /-’f)/fm?ﬂ 0/ SON

Applicant Address: 20395 [HoPUINS KD
City {gh/tj State /)f Zip: /(}%5—5

Applicant Phone #:/ 73" 52’1 =70/{) Applicant e-mail: [Qﬁgéc'& \55 2 QOL . Com

Owner Information

Owner Name: ZDOWERL) 1/ ‘)Y)/Sf Ké//V LSON

Owner Address: J0 39/ /9[0191{///[/5 0
city JENES State Z)F Zip: /99 A 5 Purchase Date: géfvzz

Owner Phone #: 6 25—555*{7@2“} Owner e-mail: [ 5 @ ¥

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Aqgent/Attorne

Date: 7/.2 .201//




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Garage was build 1995% remogel iN-20.90. FIPROX 4950 FF delclchion
to orbofe mechanical/slorage reom fol weler heater, HvACunt en able
g funcHonal Living space.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

il o 1095 and remodlel. in 2020 for more prackcal
gjﬂ% /.%vg ce. 6?77‘17?4“60%@ 0{' Occzgaﬁc‘y]; 13838/

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Evish h? 6;9%}?@ was bulol in 1995

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
Creating a funchonat n:w’em,g;&p #0- dlafe z/'wfg ace which
will add valu€ to neghborhpod, not alfer +he chatacton,

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

puild #sgft to orente ﬁ(ﬁtﬁ"{bf?df housting

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property. Wlu, m).f_ aé[](@cf— f)é’;?/’)b&jﬂs; a5 f/’)@_}")i'f)]%)}’ 511&5
at minimum 182 fect dwa from any suorou ding

()ef'ghborﬁ.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

To oreat ¥fchen Wit SGCOOQ&;Z cw;é'/}% o comp /7 .

W Susseyx (uity reguirener . )
ELHQ _g%/ﬁ,? @x"feﬂsm/ ‘fg?exce@d F00 597 ;d?ﬁf@/séfafo

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Sussex County

234-5.00-46.03
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Book 3933
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: EDWARD OLSON
(Case No. 11621)

A hearing was held after due notice on August 17, 2015. The Board members
present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. .Jeﬁ’ Hudson, Mr. John Milis, Mr. Norman Rickard
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a special use exception for a garage / studio apartment.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is requesting a special use exception for a
garage / studio apartment. This application pertains to certain real property located on
the west side of Hopkins Road across from Park Pavilion Way (911 Address: 20396
Hopkins Road, Lewes); said property being identified as Sussex County Tax Map
Parcel Number 2-34-5.00-46.03. After a hearing, the Board made the following findings
of fact:

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a portion of the tax map of the

area, and a survey dated September 22, 2011.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning and Zoning received no letters in
support of or in opposition to the Application.

3. The Board found that Edward Olson was sworn in and testified regarding the

Application. Mr. Olson also submitted a floor plan dated July 7, 2015, and a site
pian dated April 14, 2015.

4, The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that he purchased the Property in 2011
and he is currently building a dwelling on the Property. He removed an existing
dwelling from the Property because it was beyond repair. '

8. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the existing garage was built in
1885 and is in good shape. The existing detached garage will be converted into
the studio apartment,

6. The Board found that Mr. Oison testified that the studio apartment wili be for his
mother who suffers from dementia. He may also live in the apartment until the
dwelling is complete.

.8 The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the existing garage measures 24
feet by 30 feet and he plans to add a 10 feet by 12 feet addition to the garage.
He is aware the apartment cannot exceed 800 square feet.

8. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the neighbors have no cbjecticn to
the Application.

9. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that he has cleaned up the Property
which was poorly maintained at one point. '

10.  The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the use will not substantially
adversely affect the uses of the adjacent and neighboring properties. The
surrounding area is residential.

11.  The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the existing septic system can
handle both structures.

12.  The Board found that Mr. Qison testified that the existing garage and addition wili
meet setback requirements.

13. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that there is a designated parking space
for the studio apartment.

14.  The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the
Application.



15.  Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for
granting a special use exception because the garage / studio apartment will not
substantially affect adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent properties.
The findings below further support the Board’s decision to approve the
Application.

a. The Property is a large lot consisting of approximately 4 acres as shown
on the survey and tax map. A detached garage has been located on the
Property since 1995. Based on the Applicant’s testimony, the Applicant
intends to use the garage for an apartment for his mother who suffers from
dementia. He also plans to live in the garage while the main dwelling is
being constructed.

b. The Applicant will provide a dedicated parking space for the resident of
the apartment as required by the Sussex County Zoning Code.

¢. The apartment appears to be of a reasonable size. Currently the
apariment is 720 square feet. The Applicant is aware that the apartment
cannot exceed 800 square feet.

d. The garage will meet all setback requirements and will be hooked up to
the existing septic system on the Property.

e. The neighborhood surrounding the Property is residential in character and
the apartment is a residential use.

f. No evidence was presented which would demonstrate that the apartment
has had or will have a substantial adverse effect on neighboring and
adjacent properties.

The Board granted the special use exception application finding that it met the
standards for granting a special use exception.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the special use exception application
was approved. The Board Members in favor were Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson,
Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent Workman. No Board Members
voted against the Motion to approve the special use exception application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

If the use is not established within one @)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date O O&’O\L‘w (0, IS




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: EDWARD OLSON
(Case No. 11673)

A hearing was held - after due notice on November 16, 2015. The Board
members present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr.,
Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the maximum square footage
requirement for a garage / studio apartment.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is seeking a variance of 48 square-feet from
the 800 square-feet maximum allowable square footage for a garage / studio apartment.
This application pertains to certain real property located on the west side of Hopkins
Road at the intersection with Park Pavillion Way (911 Address: 20396 Hopkins Road,

Lewes); said property being identified as Sussex County Tax Map Parce! Number 2-34-
5.00-46.03.

1. The Board was given copies of the Application and a drawing of the floor plan
dated July 7, 2015.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning and Zoning had not received any

correspondence in support of or in opposition to the Application.

Edward Olson was swom in to testify about the Application.

4, The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the special use exception for the
garage / studio apartment was granted August 17, 2015.

5. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that an existing garage was built in 1995
and is being converted into the garage / studio apartment.

8. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the additional square-footage is
needed now due to the mechanical devices needed to make it a living space.
The changes needed for the duct work created a loss in livable space.

7. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the 10 feet by 12 feet addition will
be a kitchen.

8. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the entire structure meets all
required setback requirement.

9. The Board found that Mr. Olson testified that the apartment will be aestheticaily
pleasing and his neighbors support the Application.

10.  The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the
Application.

11.  Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive,
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for
granting a variance. The findings below further support the Board's decision to
approve the Application.

a. The situation is unique because the Applicant had previously received
approval to convert an existing garage into a garage / studio apartment
but the size of the apartment needed to be expanded to provide
reasonable living space which was lost by the installation of mechanical
systems in the apartment. The Board is convinced that the loss of the
usable space due to the mechanical installations is a unique situation
which has created an exceptional practical difficulty for the Applicant.

L



. Due to the uniqueness of the situation, the Property cannot be developed
in strict conformity with the Sussex County Zoning Code. The Applicant
seeks to use a garage for a studio apartment but is unable to do so
without violating the Sussex County Zoning Code. The Board is
convinced that the variance is necessary to enable the reasonable use of
the Property as the variance will allow a reasonably sized garage
apartment to be used on the Property. The Board is convinced that the
size, shape, and location of the garage apartment are reasonable. The
Board is also convinced that requiring the apartment to comply with the
Sussex County Zoning Code would greatly limit the functionality of the
living space.

. The exceptional practical difficulty was not created by the Applicant. The
Applicant did not construct the garage and needs the variance to recoup
living space lost by the installation of mechanical systems which service
the apartment.

. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor
substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. The
unrebutted testimony confirms that exterior appearance of the garage will
improve and that neighbors support the application. The variance will also
afford more practical living area in the apartment. Additionally, no
evidence was presented which would indicate that the variance would
somehow alter the essential character of the neighborhood or be
detrimental to the public welfare.

. The variance sought is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief
and the variance requested represents the least modification possible of
the regulation at issue. The Applicant has demonstrated that the variance
sought will allow the garage apariment to be reasonably used and for
practical living space to be provided to the occupant of the apartment
while minimizing the size of the addition to the apartment.

The Board granted the variance application finding that it met the standards for
granting a variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the variance application was approved.
The Board Members in favor were Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. John Mills,
Mr. Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent Workman. No Board Members voted against the
Motion to approve the variance application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
QF SUSSEX COUNTY

Dale Callaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date‘ﬂ?l/\u lﬁﬂfai. &: Qb\ (o




Case #

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date 1/ ©
0 e £

Sussex County, Delaware ZoA\N10 TP

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance M Existing Condition ]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance ]:l Code Reference (office use only)

AppeaID S5 25 .

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
20499 WEST PINEY GROVE ROAD, GEORGETOWN, DE 19947

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

1) Acorner of the residential dwellingis 1 (one) foot and 5 (five) inches past the 15 (fifteen)
foot side setback line.
2) A pole building in the rear yard is 7 (seven) feet and 9 (nine) inches past the 15 (fifteen)

foot side setback line. See attached for further clarification.
Tax Map #: 133-5.00-33.06 Property Zoning: AR-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Barry Zeigler Jr.
Applicant Address: 14288 Brandy Lane

City Georgetown State DE Zip: 19947
Applicant Phone #: 302-864-8581 Applicant e-mail: bzeigler.zcorp@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owitter Natoe: ZCorp Property Consultants LLC

Owner Address: 14288 Brandy Lane
City Georgetown State DE Zip: 1994/ Purchase Date:9/17/2019
Owner Phone #:  302-864-8581 Owner e-mail:  bzeigler.zcorp@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: ~_Dan Conway, Esq.

Agent/Attorney Address: 19413 Jingle Shell Way, Suite 6

City Lewes State DE Zip: 19958
Agent/Attorney Phone #: 302-827-6050 Agent/Attorney e-mail: dan@gdwlawfirm.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

) A /z |
C(%/ D Lo MM;J/ Cr Date: ’;?//




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:

That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

1) Narrowness of the lot prevents the buildings from being moved in the opposite directions

in order to comply with the side setback lines.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

1) Due to the narrowness of the lot, and the fact that the buildings are built on existing
foundations, the property cannot be developed to conform with the side setback
lines.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

1) The lot dimensions, and thus the narrowness of the lot, were in place when purchased
by the Applicant. The Applicant has not altered lot dimensions.
2) The pole building was an existing structure when Applicant purchased the property,
and a CO was issued for the residential dwelling.
4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

1) The requested variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, as the
existing residential dwelling and pole building are common structures for the area.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

1) The requested variances will represent the minimum variance possible for the property,
as the two buildings are on or near the side setback lines for the opposite sides.

2) The residential dwelling's opposite side is on the side setback line, and the pole
building's opposite side is XX inches from the side setback line.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Further clarification for the variance request:

The attached survey from True North, dated July 20, 2021, makes note of a “Storage” box on the side of
the pole building, placing the building at 10.7’ from the lot line. The storage box was built to house a now-
defunct well head. Applicant will be demolishing the storage box, thereby bringing the pole building into

compliance as regards that side setback line.

O"‘" (/m\/f/// C’-rz



7/23/2021

PARID: 133-5.00-33.06

ZCORP PROPERTY CONSULTANTS LLC

Property Information

Property Location:
Unit:

City:

State:

Zip:

Class:

Use Code (LUC):
Town

Tax District:
School District:
Council District:
Fire District:
Deeded Acres:
Frontage:
Depth:

Irr Lot:

Zoning 1:
Zoning 2:

Plot Book Page:

100% Land Value:
100% Improvement Value
100% Total Value

Legal

Legal Description

Owners

Owner

ZCORP PROPERTY CONSULTANTS LLC

https:h‘property.sussexcountyde.gow’PTIDataIetsfPrintDataiet.aspx’?pin=

Property Search

ROLL: RP

20499 W PINEY GROVE RD

GEORGETOWN
DE
19947

RES-Residential

RS-RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY
00-None

133 — DAGSBORO

1 - INDIAN RIVER

2-Green

77-Georgetown

.0001

100

546.000

|
AR-1-AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEINTIAL

323 28/PB

$2,000
$34,300
$36,300

N/W PINEY GROVE RD

Co-owner Address City State

14288 BRANDY LN GEORGETOWN DE

20499 PINEY GROVE RD W

Zip
19947

1 33-5.00-33.06&gsp=PROFILEALL&iaxyear=2021&jur=DE000&ownseq=0&c. -

1M
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1. CLASSIFICATION OF SURVEY: SUBURBAN

2. ZONE: AR- 1L

3. BUILDING SETRACK LINES (BSL) o R
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ALL SETBACKS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE HOME OWNER AND/OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR. SETBACKS SHOWN AS PER SUSSEX
COUNTY & MAY DIFFER FROM THE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION (HOA) SETBACKS. ANY USER OF SAID INFORMATION IS URGED T
DIRECTLY CONTACT THE LOCAL AGENCY AND HOA. If APPLICABLE, TO VERIFY IN WRITING ALL SETBACKS & REQUIREMENTS.

4. NO TITLE REPORT WAS PROVIDED FOR OUR USE, THEREFORE THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ANY ENCUMBRANCES,
RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS. AND/OR RIGHTS OF WAY THAT MIGHT BE REVEALED BY A THOROUGH TITLE SEARCH.
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I, BRADLEY A. ABSHER, REGISTERED AS A
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE
STATE OF DELAWARE. HEREBY STATE THAT
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY
SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS
OF PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE
STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF - -
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, ANY
CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS,
IMPROVEMENTS. BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY
CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON
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BRATIE{.EY A, ABSHER, DE PLS # 735
DATE 7-2e-2{
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~

CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND

1-33 - 5.00 - 33.06
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STATE
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Document# 2020000047662 BK: 323 PG: 28

Landmark Web Official Records Search

Recorder of Deeds, Scott Dailey On 10/8/2020 at 1:45:06 PM Sussex County, DE

Doc Surcharge Paid

I I, MICHAEL S, COTTEN, REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER [N THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY STATE
THAT THE [NFORMATION SHOUMN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN
PREPARED UNDER WY SUPERVISION AND NEETS TH
STANDARDS OF PRACTIVE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE
OF DELAVARE DOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND - ™
SURVEVORS. ANV CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY
EONDI’HONS IMPHOVEHENTS. BOU NDARY OR PRBPERTT
3 AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON S

NEGESSITATE A NEW REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION FOR @‘
ANY OFFICIAL OF LEGAL USE. P
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IRON REBAR FOUND wesemsoss o o= ez PROPERTY LINE
(PROPOSED) .
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¥ 133-5,00-33,030\ EX 39,0441SF / 0,8902AC
PROP 44,3713SF / 1.019:AC
)33-5.00-33.06 47,78045F / 1.0072AC
NOTES PROP 42,4532SF / 0.975%AC

TULE REFERENCED 70 DEED BOOK 981, PAGE 168. \
“SUBURBAN" SURVEY,

0
FOR ZCORP PROPERTY
. CONSULTANTS, INC.

OF LANDS N/F OF ELVA ELLIOTT
20489 & 20498 W. PINEY GROVE ROAD
GEORGETOWN, DE 19047
DAGSBOR0 HUNDRED
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE
TAX MAP #133-5.00-33.03 & 33.06

80 . 40 80

GRAPHIC SCALE
1 INCH EQUALS 80 FEET

IGHEGﬁED BY: Msc , SCALE: AS—-SHOWN

SUBJECT TO ANY ALL RESTRICTIONS RESERVATIDN§ ‘CONDITIONS,

EASEMENTS & AGREEMENTS OF RECORD D (N THE OFFICE OF RECORDER

QF DEEDS, SUSSEX COUNTY, DE. HD TITLE SEARCH WAS PROVIDED.

4, DATE OF SURVEY: AUGUST 26, 2018

5. THIS SURVEY DOES NOY CERTIFY THE EXISTENCE OR NON EXISTENCE OF ANY
EASEMENTS OR RIGHT OF WAYS AFFFECTING THIS PROPERTY,.INCLUDING . . -
TAX DITCH RIGHT—OF~WAYS. NG TITLE SEARCH WAS PERFORMED OR PROVIDED., °

6. FOUNDATION AS SHOWN ON PARCEL 33.08 [S UNDER CONSTRUCTION AND TO BE

ALTERED TO CONFORM TO COUNTY SETBACK REGULATIONS PER LIENT,

COTTEN ENGINEERING' LLC

CIVIL ENGINEERS
100B7 CONCORD RD.
SEAFORD DE 19873
PHONE/FAX (302) 628~D164
TS OTAWNG, SPEGRIOATIONS, AND WORK PRODUCED BY COTTEN ENGHECRIND LLE FOR THIS PROECI ARE HETUMENTS OF
SIyiCE FOR TS PROM D REMAINS THE COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF CATTEN ENGIN
wnnw OF ANY OF THE msmg:gcﬂtﬁ SERVICE OF CO 2 CoEnt o& ASSianeEs Wiiour

THE WRITTEN PERUISSeN oF GO
Cii O T UHITED  STAVES OF AMERICA AND. THE RESPEORVE STATE WITHN WHcH IE WORK WAS COUPLETED.
JDESIGNED BY: CE REV: JOB § 18-312

forawn BY:  Jop DATE: SHEET 1 OF 1

10/07/2020
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133-5.00-33.06

\|| Owner Name  ZCORP PROPERTY
CONSULTANTS LLC

Book 5123

Mailing Address 14288 BRANDY LN

City GEORGETOWN

State DE

Description N/W PINEY GROVE RD
Description 2 N/A

Description 3 N/A

Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1

polygonlLayer
Qverride 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address

—  Streets

1:1,128
0.0125 0.025
July 30, 2021 0.02 0.04




Case # _
Board of Adjustment Application ~ Hearingbate___[//

Sussex County, Delaware Lo e

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance B/ Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception |:| Proposed

Administrative Variance [:] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] Hs — 7. 6 = 4°

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
Y1744 TeseeerY Cipce , SELBYVILLE DRAAGTS
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested LS
A VARIAVCE 195 RERUESTED 0 ALLLOW A FEMNCE OF SVl
FEET 10 HeElGHT AMND SHED (N AFROWT (ALRD.

TaxMap#: &SAA -|q.00—=(07 O Property Zoning: /-7
PG IC DTV M-
Applicant Information , RESIDENTIAL

Applicant Name: M\P\!\OP\ | \h(i(:\\()% "

Applicant,Address: 4)1(156) WM Nhadn DIV -
f\ state 72

icH Y\ = Applicant e-mail: Co m{ )Ci hﬁ QG-[‘I Pﬁ Q(‘?
Owner Information

i DYWL
L\ Zip: B 15 PurchaseDate

Owner Phori #: )-="J\- IAJS)  Owner e-mail: WL (N

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Date: l/ﬂ )Qdﬂ_}

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
TRE SUDTECt PEoPELTY |SACORNER LOTANMDIS
COLFINED B TWO PARALLEL ROADPS . TS CREME S TWO
Flowr [/ eDs THE FELCE ALD SHED wWouLD B i ReE =
PEAR [S|0E YARD, NOT | oxitie pRD OF THE AcTudL FRoME
2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or

Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property. ) /m\ﬁ) ‘ f) ﬂ() f&ov\ MXW(GPAMO
ot PAVAIA O\ RV b3 (B3 (=
W ONGHRTy
3. Not created by the applicant: J 7
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
THE LOt IS BEISTUNE ALD WAS NIT CepZ2D B
THE AP2(LIANT,

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
THE REQUESED UpecE WiLL HATDH SriEe: FELERTES,
PROPBETIES W i THE NEIGkboe Hedd

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. .
e VAR ANCE WILL BDETHE FliniMun B CreATVA
M REAEN PO DY TWE SUBTECt PRoPiet

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Topographic Survey: Lot 18, Teaberry Woods
L dtimore Hundred Sussex County Delaware
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533-19.00-607.00
Owner Name  WRIGHT MICHAEL A

| | Book
Mailing Address 37656 WEST SH
City SELBYVILLE
State
Description TEABERRY WOODS
Description 2 LOT 18
Description 3 N/A
Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1

polygonlLayer
Cverride 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

0.01
July 30, 2021 A 0.02
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| Topogrcphnc Survey Lot 18, Teaberry ‘Woods
L dimore Hundred Sussex County Delaware
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for M. & Mrs.




July 27, 2021

To Whom It May Concern:

37600 Tealbewy (C recl
I {we)liveat _5760( SUNLIV Ly (e in Teaberry Woods. i {we} do not oppased
for Mir. & Mirs. Michael Wright to insizll a ferice around their house and to put a shed in the back of their yard.

Thank you, 97475‘5,«%{5&;{" < [)a@w(ma



July 27, 2021

To Whom It May Concermn:

A ; Le
A et SR 10, 6 (A BEPPY (1 FE o veaberry Woods. | (we) do not oppased
for Mr. & Mrs. Michael Wright toinslaﬂafenceamundthéirhmﬁeandtoputashedlnﬂ\ehmdtheirwd.

Thank you,




July 27, 2021

To Whom It May Concern:

| (we) live at _,Z 7M S’W Cé/‘VQQ in Teaberry Woods. | (we) do not opposed

fenc their yard.
for Mr. & Mrs. Michael Wright to install a fence around their house and to put a shed in the back of their ya

Thank you,




july 27, 2021

To Whom it May Concern:

- f | |
[ {we) live at ,Dtihf'f/ /{/ﬂmarq -7La mTeabawWﬂﬁ}t:ﬂdrnﬂtw
for Mr. & Mrs. Michael Wrright to install a fence around their house and to put a shed in the yard.

Thank

g DmU@Jf

27724 Teakerr wwc\é
fool bl e TS

L3 ~5§3-1H420
dhamorajfo @Cﬁmr_(fs}’ .neJ(
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To Whom It May Concern:

=
I(we)liveat =) 5| R “\3&\,\_‘_\5\5\\* Qoon

in Teaberry Woods. | (we) do not opposed
for M- & Mrs. Michael Wright to install a fence around their house and to put a shed in the back of their yard.

' |
Thank you,

July 27,2021
'To Whom It May Concern:

—'-/ e
I {we) live at = 76’4\5 {e»-énf‘f\.; Q
for Mr. & Mrs. Michael Wright toinsta

A "J L _  inTeaberry Woods. | {we) do not opposed
Il 2 fence arbund their house and to put a shed in the back of their yard.
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